
CITY OF RHINELANDER SCHEDULE OF FEES

Cost
Copies per page 0.25$                 
Unpaid Fees Unpaid balances subject to 1.5% interest per month per month 1.50%

Special Events Application Fee Per Event 25.00$               
Fireworks Display Fee 250.00$             
Fireworks Sellers Permit 100.00$             

3.01.03 (2) 75.00$               

3.01.04 (3)

Barricade Rental included with permit fee (up to 4)

4+ Blocks/Intersections $75
1-3 Blocks/Intersections Free
Barricade, Flasher, Candlestick, Cones $10 Per Item
For Self-Pickup, Placement and Return No Charge

Lost/Damaged/Repair/Replacement costs are charged at a rate of current replacement

3.01.05 Per sidewalk 150.00$             

3.02.03(7)€ 0.5% or 2.00$                 
3.03.02(4)

700.00$             
Free

775.00$             
875.00$             

Additional 100.00$             
325.00$             
350.00$             
400.00$             
450.00$             

1  1/2 X
100.00$             

Special service charge on unpaid installments - whichever is higher

Opening/Closing

Opening/Closing (Winter)

Saturday Burial 

Baby Opening/Closing

Baby Grave Opening/Closing (Winter)*

Gravesites ($595.00)

Baby Graves (3 & Under)

Cremations

Cremations (Winter)*

Municipal Cemetery

Street Opening/Right of way (ROW)

Temporary obstructing or barricading of street

Snow and Ice Removal

Photocopies

Removals - 1 1/2 X Opening/Closing Charge

Additional for all funeral services not completed by 3:00 PM

No burials on Sundays & Holidays
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CITY OF RHINELANDER SCHEDULE OF FEES

Cost

175.00$             
3.03.03(1) 700.00$             

Free
Free

3.03.05 15% of lot sale
3.04.02(17) per day Free
3.04.07(2)

per day 100.00$             
Hodag Park Ampitheatre per day 100.00$             

per day 50.00$               
100.00$             

Reservation Refund/Cancellation policy: 30 days - 100%, 14 days - 50%

3.04.075(2)

1. Resident/City Taxpayer- First Permit 5.00$                 
a. Additional permits 10.00$               

2. Non-Resident/Non-City Taxpayer 25.00$               
3.04.065 per day -$                   

Clean Up Deposit-Rfd 200.00$             
3.06.07

100.00$             
3.06.12 Minimum 200.00$             
3.07.06(3) Actual
3.07.09 40.00$               
3.07.19(3) non-resident fee 6.00$                 

resident fee 6.00$                 
4.02.09(7) per month 10.00$               
4.02.10(4) Free

4.03.09 100.00$             
4.05.01(3)

per year 100.00$             
per year 100.00$             
per day 2.00$                 

*Refundable clean-up deposit required

Hodag Park boat launching fees: 

2. Open shelters*

*Winter months designated as November 1 through April 30

Sale of gravesite

Permit fee for music performances in City parks

Reservation fee for park shelters:

1. Enclosed Shelters*

Sale of Veterans gravesite                                                                                                  Perpetual care (52.50)

Sale of baby graves (3 & under)

Perpetual care ($105.00)

Veterans Marker Installation

Exclusive use of park permit (fee when no other park shelter reservations or sport/events scheduled)

Recreational vehicle holding tank dump station

Municipal parking lot fee

Mowing of weeds and grasses by City - actual cost of wages & equipment

Water and sewer service - Based on actual cost

1. Class "A" Fermented Malt Beverage Retailer's License

2. Class "B" Fermented Malt Beverage Retailer's License

3. Picnic - whichever is greater 

Bicycle registration/re-registration fee

Alarm systems to connect to receiver at Police or Fire Department

Intoxicating liquor and fermented malt beverages:

Water connection/disconnection/reconnection fee

**Excludes Historical Complex at Pioneer Park

Keeping of Chickens in the City

1. Chicken Coop (includes Coop, Fence & administrative fees)
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CITY OF RHINELANDER SCHEDULE OF FEES

Cost
per event 10.00$               

per year 25.00$               
100.00$             

per year 350.00$             
per year 350.00$             

4.05.01(3) cont. 10.00$               
50.00$               
25.00$               

11. Extension of provisional operator's license 25.00$               
12. Temporary operator's license Per Event 15.00$               
13 Provisional retail licenses 25.00$               

4.05.01 (6) Expansion of alcohol beverage licenses Per establishment per event 25.00$               
4.05.02

-
Minor - Single Day Permit 50.00$               
Major - Multi Day Permit 100.00$             

25.00$               
4.05.03(4) per year per vehicle 50.00$               
4.05.04

210.00$             
27.50$               
30.00$               

165.00$             
4.05.05

per year 15.00$               
Not less than per day 100.00$             

per day 10.00$               

50.00$               

4.05.06(1) See Sign Permit
4.05.07

OCHC
4.05.08

Transient Merchants:

1. Non-refundable investigation/permit fee

2. Fee for replacement of lost permit
Taxicab license fee                                                                                                             $50 for initial application

a. Per day for show, exhibition or performance attendant or traveling with such circus to which a separate admission 
fee is charged or may be required. 

b. Fee if a local civic or charitable organization is sponsoring  the event, and can provide assurance that their 
organization will assist in inspection and policing.

Public amusement license fees:

1. Pool halls and shooting galleries

2. Carnivals, shows, circuses, etc.

Manufactured and mobile homes:

License fee to allow erecting/installing billboards & sign advertising

Dogs, cats and other animals:

Contact Oneida County Humane Society

4. Wholesaler's Fermented Malt Beverage License

5. Class C Wine License

6. Retail "Class A" Liquor License

7. Retail "Class B" Liquor License

8. Temporary "Class B" Liquor License

9. Operators (new and renewal) 

10. Provisional operator's License

Pawn shops, secondhand article and jewelry dealers license fees:

1. Pawn broker license fee

2. Secondhand article dealer license fee

3. Secondhand jewelry dealer license fee

4. Secondhand article mall or flea market license fee
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Cost
for each 50 space/fraction 100.00$             

20.00$               
4.05.10

25.00$               
per year 500.00$             

4.05.11 100.00$             
4.05.12 per device up to 9 each 25.00$               
5.01.04

Residential permit fees:

New 1 & 2 family (Includes basement/Elec/Htg/Plmg & Attached garages/deck/porches)

0-1600 SF 900.00$             
anything above 1600sf per square foot 0.35$                 

1 & 2 family UDC State required Building Seal 80.00$               
Additions & Alterations

Minimum Fee or 2% of job cost 80.00$               
Maximum Fee 600.00$             

Plan Review

1 & 2 family & additions; 130.00$             
Multi-family: base plus $5 per unit base 130.00$             
Condominium per unit 75.00$               
Small Addition/Remodel 75.00$               

Erosion Control:

New 1 & 2 family & additions; 125.00$             
Multi-family - base + $2 per 1,000 sf of disturbed soil base 125.00$             

Occupancy Inspection/Certificate: 

New 1 & 2 family 100.00$             
Multi-family: base plus $5 per unit base 100.00$             
Condominium per unit 75.00$               

Accessory buildings & detached garages per square foot 0.35$                 
Attached/detached decks/patios - New or replacement per square foot 0.35$                 
Occupancy BOND

New 1 & 2 Family/Additions REFUNDABLE 500.00$             
Multi-Family/Condominiums REFUNDABLE 1,000.00$          

HVAC - per heating appliance:

1. per machine, per year, for each machine over 3 but less than 9 

2. Arcade license

License for cigarettes, cigarettes paper or wrappers

 - Refundable ONLY if completed within two years of permit issuance

Building Permit Fees:

1. Application free for license for manufactured and mobile home community 

2. License transfer fee

Weights & measures -                                                                  

Mechanical or electronic amusement devices:

Adopted: Common Council 8/23/2021
4

Submitted for Council approval: 8/9/2021 and 8/23/2021
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Cost
Minimum Fee or 2% of job cost 80.00$               
Maximum Fee 600.00$             

Commercial Buildings, Offices, Mercantile and Business 
New Construction (includes Construction zoning, Htg & htg zoning, elec, plmg) per square foot 0.46$                 
 Additions & Alterations (includes Construction zoning, , Htg & htg zoning, elec, plmg) per square foot 0.36$                 
Process or plan review (New & Additions & Alterations):

Not State Approved 200.00$             
5.01.04 Cont. State Approved 150.00$             

Erosion Control: base + $2.30 per 1,000 sf of disturbed soil base 250.00$             
Occupancy: Under 4000sf per bldg. 200.00$             

Over 4000 sf per bldg. 400.00$             
Occupancy BOND 1,000.00$          
HVAC: Commercial & Industrial fee

80.00$               
85.00$               
90.00$               
95.00$               

100.00$             
105.00$             
110.00$             
115.00$             
115.00$             

Industrial and Heavy Commercial (includes Construction zoning, Htg & htg zoning, elec, plmg)

New Construction, Additions & Alterations

0-100,000 cubic feet per 1000 cubic feet 8.10$                 
100,001-299,000 cubic feet per 1000 cubic feet 7.35$                 
300,000 cubic feet per 1000 cubic feet 6.35$                 

Process or plan review (no state approval required): 350.00$             
Erosion Control - base + $2.60 per 1000 square feet base 250.00$             
Occupancy per building 400.00$             
Occupancy BOND 1,000.00$          
HVAC: SAME as Commercial Fee

Miscellaneous (applies to all residential, commercial & Industrial permits, alterations

fences, signs, antenna, satellite dish, etc.:

$2501 to $3000

$3001 to $3500

$3501 to $4000

$4001 to $4500

$4501 to $5000

Over $5000 - BASE + $3.00 per $1000 in excess of $5000

$2001 to $2500

 - Refundable ONLY if completed within two years of permit issuance

$0 to $1500

$1501 to $2000

 - Refundable ONLY if completed within two years of permit issuance

Adopted: Common Council 8/23/2021
5

Submitted for Council approval: 8/9/2021 and 8/23/2021



CITY OF RHINELANDER SCHEDULE OF FEES

Cost
Minimum Fee or 2% of job cost 80.00$               
Maximum Fee 500.00$             
reinspection after violation (each offense) 80.00$               
Working without a permit Double permit fee penalty

Permit to start foundation (only prior to plans avail or permit not issued, allowing 48 hours for same)

New & Additions 400.00$             
Decks, signs, antenna, satellite dish, etc. 75.00$               

5.01.04 Cont. Razing

Accessory buildings 75.00$               
Residential buildings 200.00$             
Commercial & Manufacturing buildings 300.00$             
Interior Residential Demolition 50.00$               
Interior Commercial/Industrial Demolition 100.00$             

Signs- both sides counted as square foot per square foot per face 1.00$                 
Variable Message Sign - fee + sign permit 300.00$             
Excavation

Residential 80.00$               
Includes - Retaining walls, private sidewalks, blacktop, gravel NEW or Replacement

Commercial/Industrial

Includes - Retaining walls, private sidewalks, blacktop, gravel NEW or Replacement

Minimum Fee or 2% of job cost 150.00$             
Max Fee 1,000.00$          

Fence - new or replacement 80.00$               
5.01.055

per tank 50.00$               

Installation and upgrades - current fee schedule as WI. Dept Industry, Labor & Human relations apply 

Storage tank system removals: on site inspections

for first tank 50.00$               
5.01.14

Residential 50.00$               
Commercial 85.00$               

100.00$             
Residential 50.00$               

From site within the city to a site outside the city

From site outside the City to a site within the City

From site within the City to Another site within the City

Inspection Fees:

Storage Tanks

Permit fees - must be paid in advance

Moving building permit fee:
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CITY OF RHINELANDER SCHEDULE OF FEES

Cost
5.02.19 100.00$             
5.03.06

Minimum Fee or 2% of job cost 80.00$               
Maximum Fee 600.00$             

New Construction Minimum 100.00$             
Existing Structure Minimum 80.00$               
Process Fee (New and Existing)

Not State Approved 250.00$             
State Approved 150.00$             

Plumbing - LATERALS

Sewer/Water Laterals Each 100.00$             
5.04.10 250.00$             

Yearly inspection 100.00$             
5.06.09 150.00$             
5.06.095 150.00$             
5.07.05

base + publication cost 300.00$             
base + publication cost 300.00$             
base + publication cost 300.00$             
base + publication cost 300.00$             

150.00$             
150.00$             
150.00$             

5.07.37

base + publication Cost 150.00$             
base + publication Cost 150.00$             

300.00$             
300.00$             

Introduced: 6/27/22; Adopted: 6/27/2022 EFFECTIVE 01/01/2023

Rezoning petitions

Public Hearings- no fee unless a special planning commission meeting required.

 Legal notice publications - actual cost

Conditional Use

Conditional Use

Variance or Appeal

Certified Survey Map

Site Plan Approvals

Zoning/Rebuild letters

Condominium plat and documents review fee

Fee for:

Zoning Map Amendment

Annexation

Rooming house (includes AirBnB, B&B, VRBO) permit fee-new

Land division other than subdivision, fee for approval of a Certified Survey Map

Shoreland-Wetland Zoning Fees

Zoning permits

Certificates of compliance

Plumbing - Commercial/Industrial Zoning Fees

Electric -  Zoning Review Fee:

Plumbing - Residential Zoning Fees
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